

No. 24-2020

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————  
A.J.T., PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.

—————  
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI*

*TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS*

*FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

—————  
**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

TEAM 18

*Attorneys*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement.....	1
A.    Factual Background.....	1
B.    Procedural History.....	3
Summary of Argument .....	4
Argument .....	7
I.    Title IX prevents states from consistently designating girls’ and boys’ sports teams based on biological sex assigned at birth .....	7
A.    The Save Women’s Sports Act excludes transgender women on the basis of sex because the ordinary meaning of on the basis of in Title IX requires but-for causation .....	7
B.    North Greene’s Act excludes transgender women from participation in female sports on the basis of their sex because the only difference between cisgender women and transgender women is their sex.....	9
C.    The Act harms transgender women through unlawful discrimination because the Save Women’s Sports Act treats transgender women worse than cisgender women. ....	11
1.    Save Women’s Sports Act requires treating transgender women differently than similarly situated cisgender women. ....	11

- 2. Save Women’s Sports Act further requires treating transgender women worse than similarly situated cisgender women. .... 12
- D. Regulations permitting recipients of federal funds to operate separate teams for members of each sex are not relevant to this case because those regulations do not address the current controversy..... 13
- II. The Equal Protections Clause prevents a state from offering separate boys’ and girls’ sports teams based on biological sex assigned at birth. .... 14
  - A. The North Greene Act triggers heightened scrutiny ..... 14
  - B. The North Greene Act’s true purpose is to discriminate rather than promote women’s equality and protect physical safety of female athletes ..... 17
  - C. The Act’s means of achieving its alleged interests are not substantially related ..... 19
    - 1. Categorically excluding transgender women from all girls’ sports is not substantially related to promoting equal athletic opportunities for biological women..... 19
    - 2. Categorically excluding A.J.T. from all girls’ sports is not substantially related to protected women’s safety ..... 22
  - D. North Greene Act fails any level of scrutiny as applied to AJT..... 22
- Conclusion ..... 24
- Appendix..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>A.J.T. v. North Greene Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 56789 (E.D. N. Greene 2023) (mem. op.).....	1
<i>A.J.T. v. North Greene Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 2024 WL 98765 (14th Cir. 2024).....	passim
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (2024);.....	passim
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	9
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	17, 20
<i>Clark, ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982) .....	15, 18
<i>Doe v. Horne</i> , 2024 WL 4113838 (9th Cir. Sept. 9, 2024).....	17, 20
<i>Gentry v. E.W. Partners Club Mgmt. Co. Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061, 1074 (9th Cir. 2024).....	passim
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	8
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127, 136 (1994) .....	14
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 575 (2003).....	16
<i>Mercer v. Duke Univ.</i> , 401 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Mississippi U. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	16, 19
<i>Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	18

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 23

*Sheppard v. Visitors of Va. State U.*, 993 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 8

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... passim

*U. of Tex. S.W. Med. Cntr. v. Nassar*, 570 U.S. 338, 350 (2013); ..... 8, 9

*Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld*, 420 U.S. 636 (1975) ..... 17, 20

Constitutional Provision:

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 4 ..... 3, 14

Statutes:

11 U.S.C. § 525..... 9

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) ..... 8, 9, 10, 13

22 U.S.C. § 2688..... 9

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 ..... 10, 13

N.G. Code § 22-3-15-(a)..... 3, 14, 21, 23

N.G. Code § 22-3-16(a) ..... passim

N.G. Code § 22-3-16(b)..... passim

N.G. Code § 22-3-16(c) ..... 13, 17, 18, 19

Other Authorities:

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal  
 Financial Assistance: Sex-Related Eligibility Criteria for Male and Female Athletic Teams, 88  
 Fed. Reg. 22860 (proposed Apr. 13, 2022) (to be codified at 34 C.F.R. 160.41)..... 13
